

Appeal No. 14-7193

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, individually as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein, and as natural guardian of plaintiff DAVID WEINSTEIN (minor); JEFFREY A. MILLER, as Co-Administrator of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein; JOSEPH WEINSTEIN; JENNIFER WEINSTEIN HAZI; DAVID WEINSTEIN, minor, by his guardian and next friend SUSAN WEINSTEIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN; IRANIAN MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND SECURITY; AYATOLLAH ALI HOSEINI KHAMENEI, Supreme Leader of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI AKBAR HASHEMI-RAFSANJANI, Former President of the Islamic Republic of Iran; ALI FALLAHIAN-KHUZESTANI, Former Minister of Information and Security,

Defendants,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Appellee.

Consolidated with 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198,
14-7202, 14-7203 and 14-7204

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN RESPONSE
TO THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Steven T. Gebelin
Scott M. Lesowitz
RAINES FELDMAN LLP
9720 Wilshire Boulevard, 5th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212
310-440-4100

Robert J. Tolchin
Meir Katz
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

GLOSSARY *v*

ARGUMENT

I. This Court Should Not Handle NTIA’s Political Hot Potato..... 6

II. The Government’s Brief Demonstrates the Necessity of
Discovery..... 7

III. The Government Severely Undermines *Umbro* and thus ICANN 12

IV. The Government’s Principal Argument is Incoherent 13

V. This Court’s *Heiser* Decision Supports the Appellants’ Position..... 14

VI. A Top Level Domain Name is Not Merely a “Name” 15

VII. The Assertion that the ccTLDs are Held in Trust is Frivolous 16

VIII. The Government’s Contentions Regarding Rule 69 are Meritless 17

IX. The Government Ignores Background Principles of Property Law..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Table of Authorities

Constitution

U.S. CONST. Art. IV, § 3 (“Property Clause”)	5
----------------------------------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Consumers United Ins. v. Smith</i> , 644 A.2d 1328 (D.C. 1994)	18-19
<i>Galli v. New Jersey Meadowlands Comm’n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)	6-7
* <i>Heiser v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14-15, 20
* <i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Network Solutions v. Umbro</i> , 529 S.E.2d 80 (Va. 2000)	12
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6-7
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.:	
§ 1125	13
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1609	13-14
§ 1610 (“FSIA”)	13-14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201 (“TRIA”), codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. § 1610	13-14
P.L. 113-235 § 540, 128 Stat. 2217	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 (“Rule 69”)	18-19

Executive and Legislative Authority

Cong. Rec. H4,550 (daily ed. June 23, 2015)	4
DOTCOM Act of 2015, H.R. 805, 114th Cong (2015)	4
H. Con. Res. 268, 109th Cong. (2005)	4
H.R. 2578 § 536, 114th Cong. (2015)	4
Letter from Senator Charles Grassley, <i>et al.</i> , to Gene Dodaro, Sept. 22, 2015, http://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/ judiciary/upload/2015-09-22%20CEG%20Cruz%20Goodlatte%20Issa %20to%20GAO%20%28Report%20on%20ICANN%20Oversight%20 Transfer%29.pdf	5-6
NTIA, <i>NTIA Announces Intent to Transition Key Internet Domain Name Functions</i> , Mar. 14, 2014, https://www.ntia.doc.gov/press-release/ 2014/ntia-announces-intent-transition-key-internet-domain-name- functions	3
Spotlight on NTIA: Suzanne Radell, Senior Policy Adviser, Office of International Affairs, https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2013/spotlight- ntia-suzanne-radell-senior-policy-adviser-office-international-affairs	8
S. Con. Res. 50, 112th Cong. (2012)	3
S. Res. 71, 114th Cong. (2015)	3
S. Res. 323, 109th Cong. (2005)	4-5

Other Authority

L. Gordon Crovitz,

Op-Ed., *Not Obama's to Give Away*, WALL ST. J., Sept. 27, 2015,
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/not-obamas-to-give-away-1443386189>..... 3

John Hayward,

Obama's Plan to Surrender Internet Control may be Unconstitutional,
 BREITBART, Sep. 29, 2015, <http://www.breitbart.com/big-government/2015/09/29/obamas-plan-surrender-internet-control-may-unconstitutional/> 3

ICANN:

Administrator of Domain Name System Launches Global Multistakeholder Accountability Process, Mar. 14, 2014, <https://www.icann.org/resources/press-material/release-2014-03-14-en>..... 3

Approved Board Resolutions, June 25, 2015, <https://www.icann.org/resources/board-material/resolutions-2015-06-25-en#1.d> 8

Email from Jamie Hedlund to Sheryl Sanders, June 26, 2012, <https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/contract-hedlund-to-sanders-redacted-26jun12-en.pdf>..... 7-8

Framework of Interpretation Working Group, *Framework of Interpretation [Regarding] Delegation and Redelelegation of [ccTLDs] ("FOI")*, <http://ccnso.icann.org/workinggroups/foi-final-07oct14-en.pdf> 8-9

ICANN Archives,

ICP-1, <http://archive.icann.org/en/policies/icp-1-archived.htm>..... 8

Network Working Group,

Domain Name System Structure and Delegation, Request for Comments 1591 ("RFC 1591")..... 8-9
